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Sikder Mahmudur Razi, J.

On an application under Article 102 of the Constitution of the
People’s Republic of Bangladesh Rule Nisi was issued in the instant

matter in the following terms:

Let a Rule Nisi be issued calling upon the respondents
to show cause as to why the order dated 13.01.2019 vide
office memo no. 3/31/102/(Siddirgonj)/4453 (Annexure-R)
passed by the respondent no.5, General Manager
(Administration) dismissing the appeal dated 18.12.2018
against the petitioner without stating any reason and thereby
affirming the order dated 16.10.2017 (Annexure-1) should
not be declared to have been passed without lawful authority
and is of no legal effect and/or pass such other or further

order or orders as to this Court may seem fit and proper.

Subsequently, upon an application, Supplementary Rule Nisi

was issued in the following terms:

Let a Supplementary Rule be issued calling upon the
respondents to show cause as to why the provisions of the
Regulations of the Ansar-VDP Development Bank Officer
and Staff Service Regulations, 2005 so far it relates to
Regulation No. 40(1) (B) (b) [21§IF 8o(3) (& (%)] should not

be declared to have been promulgated in violation of the



provision of Sections 24, 26, 28 and 32 of the Ansar-VDP
Development Bank Act, 1995 and further as to why penalty
awarded pursuant to the said Regulation without observing
the Operation Circular should not be declared to have been

passed without lawful authority and is of no legal effect.

Facts leading to the filing of the instant writ petition are that;

That the petitioner was appointed as an officer of the Ansar
VDP Development Bank through a letter vide Reference:
1/10/119/1642 dated 13.04.1998. After completion of initial
training the petitioner was posted at Habigonj Branch as Manager
through a letter vide Reference: 1/10/119/2059 dated 28.05.1998
where he served for 2(two) years and after that the petitioner
worked in Comilla-Chowddagram Branch for 3(three) years and in
Chandpur-Sharasti Branch for 4(four) years. In recognition of
petitioner’s performance in service, the authority issued a certificate
on 11.11.2007. Thereafter the petitioner was transferred to the Head
office in audit department on 09.09.2008 and for his satisfactory
performance the authority promoted the petitioner to the post of
Senior Officer on 16.03.2011. Thereafter the petitioner was
transferred to Siddirgonj Branch, Narayangonj on 21.12.2011 and
in recognition of his performance the authority promoted the
petitioner to the post of Principal Officer on 28.06.2012 and
confirmed the promotion on 10.07.2013. Thereafter, the petitioner

was transferred to Keranigonj Branch, Dhaka on 21.08.2014 and



through a letter vide reference no. 1/10/153/3078 dated 26.10.2014
he was attached with Siddirgon; Branch, Narayangonj. The
authority initiated a Departmental Proceeding being No. 02/2015-
2016 against the petitioner and leveled 8 allegations against him
and communicated a charge sheet through a letter vide reference:
1/10/233 (Siddirgonj)/4081 dated 02.12.2015 (Annexure- F to the
writ petition). As against the same, the petitioner gave his written
reply to the authority on 04.01.2016 and pleaded not guilty
(Annexure- G to the writ petition). Subsequently, the authority
formed 3(three) members inquiry committee and the committee
after inquiry submitted their report on 23.06.2016. Based on that
inquiry report the authority issued another notice upon the
petitioner on 14.08.2016 to show cause as why major punishment
(¥¥7®) should not be imposed on the petitioner (Annexure- G-1 to
the writ petition) and the petitioner also replied to the said show
cause notice. Finally, the authority, imposed punishment upon the
petitioner under clause (ka) & (kha) of Regulation 40 (1) (Aa) (80
G () R GF (F) @R (¥) 2fif) of TR-ffeR T e el 8
SR BPAr dfRqEEET,  2wo0¢ vide memo  No.  1/10/233
(Siddirgonj)/1950 dated 16.10.2017. Thereafter, the petitioner
preferred an appeal on 18.12.2017 before the respondent No. 3
under Rule 48 of SR-fofef Txam s FAFST 8 FHHEAT HIFar
AR, ooe. That the petitioner also moved before the

Administrative Tribunal, Dhaka and filed A.T. Case No. 410 of



2017 but the same was rejected on jurisdictional ground. As the
authority was not disposing the appeal of the petitioner for a quite
considerable period of time, therefore, the petitioner filed Writ
Petition No. 7174 of 2018 in which direction was given to dispose
of the appeal within 60 days and consequently the appeal was
disposed of by way of dismissing the same on 13.01.2019.
Subsequently, the petitioner filed review petition on 30.01.2019
before the respondent no. 3. In spite of repeated reminders, the
authority set idle over the matter without giving any decision.
Finding no other alternative, the petitioner filed the instant writ

petition.

Mr. Fida M Kamal, learned Senior Advocate appearing with
Mr. Mohammad Ahsan, learned advocate for the petitioner
referring various provisions of Ansar- VDP Development Bank
Act, 1995, Ansar-VDP Development Bank Officer and Staff
Service Regulations, 2005 as well as Operation Circular No.1 dated
17.11.1996 and other instructions of the Bank, submitted that both
the authorities of the departmental case and the appellate authority
had miserably failed to observe the Operation Circular as well as
other instructions issued by the Operation Division of Ansar-VDP
Development Bank while awarding punishment upon the petitioner
which have tainted the entire proceedings. Mr. Fida M Kamal,
learned senior advocate further submitted that as per provisions of

Section 32 of Ansar- VDP Development Bank Act, 1995 (I<14-
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FOIGI™ BRI AP TR, Yo5¢) the authority has been given the

power to promulgate regulations in conformity with the Act and the
Rules; but in the instant case, the Ansar-VDP Development Bank
Officer and Staff Service Regulations, 2005 (S~H-fofG ST~
P PAFOT § FAGIAL Elﬁ AN, 200¢) so far it relates to
regulation No. 40(1)(B)(b) [AfIfF 8o(b) (|M) (¥)] was promulgated
in violation of Sections 24, 26, 28 and 32 of the aforesaid Act.
Therefore, the aforesaid regulation has been promulgated without
lawful authority and is of no legal effect. He next submitted that as
per provision of the Section 5 of the Artho Rin Adalat Ain, 2003
realization of any loan of a financial institution could only be done
upon instituting a suit before the Artho Rin Adalat established
under Section 4 of the said Act. Moreover, as per Section 6 of the
said Act there is no scope to leave the principal debtor from the
proceeding of realization, but in the present case, though the
borrowers are identifiable and more specifically they are either
Ansar or VDP members, but they were left out from the proceeding
of realization of loan, which cannot be sustained in law and in
equity. The learned senior advocate finally submitted that the
punishment imposed upon the petitioner 1is extremely
disproportionate and unreasonable and in view of the latest
development of law the court even in exercise of its jurisdiction
under Article 102 of the Constitution can interfere in a fit case and

the instant case in hand is one of those fit case for interference.



With these submissions the learned senior advocate prayed to make

the Rule absolute.

Mr. Sifat Mahmud, learned advocate for the respondent no.
4 contested the Rule by filing an affidavit-in-opposition. It is the
contention of the respondent no. 4 that, the petitioner served as the
Branch Manager at Siddhirgonj Branch of Ansar-VDP Unnayan
Bank from 22.12.2011 to 28.08.2014. During that period the
petitioner in connivance with the Second Officer namely Gazi
Anisuzzaman and Officer namely Umme Kulsum of the said branch
disbursed bank loan in violation of rules and policy of the Bank and
thereby misappropriated huge amount of money. Accordingly, the
concerned authority having received the allegations against the
petitioner, the concerned authority initiated Departmental Case No.
02 of 2015-2016 and framed 08 (Eight) charges against the
petitioner vide Charge Sheet dated 02.12.2015 under Regulation 39

S S

(Ka), (Kha) and (Cha) of the @G-

ORI P PP §
NG E@ﬁ)f AN, 200¢ and served the same upon the
petitioner as per the provisions of Regulation 43(1) of the Service
Regulations, 2005 asking him to show cause within 10 (ten)
working days of receipt of the charge sheet as to why he should not
be dismissed from service or appropriate punishment should not be
imposed upon him. The petitioner submitted his reply to the said

Charge Sheet on 04.01.2016, but the same was not found to be



satisfactory by the concerned authority. Accordingly, the concerned
authority vide memo dated 09.02.2016 constituted an inquiry
committee to inquire into the matter as per the provision of
Regulation 43(2)(Ga) of the Service Regulations, 2005. The
petitioner was informed about the constitution of the inquiry
committee and he was given adequate opportunity to defend
himself before the said inquiry committee. The inquiry committee
thoroughly inquired into the matter by following the procedure as
laid down in Regulation 44 of the Service Regulations, 2005. After
completion of the inquiry, the inquiry committee found 7 (Seven)
charges proved against the petitioner out of 8 (Eight) charges.
Accordingly, the inquiry committee submitted the inquiry report
dated 23.06.2016 before the concerned authority. Upon receipt of
the said inquiry report the concerned authority considered the same
and took decision to impose major punishment upon the petitioner
as per Regulation 40(1)(Aa) of the Service Regulations, 2005.
Accordingly, as per the provision of Regulation 43(6) of the Service
Regulations, 2005 the authority served a notice dated 14.08.2016
(though i1t was inadvertently written as 14.08.2015) upon the
petitioner enclosing the inquiry report and also asked him to show
cause within 7 (seven) working days of receipt of the said notice as
to why he should not be dismissed from service. Thereafter the
petitioner replied to the said notice dated 14.08.2016, but the same

was not found to be satisfactory by the concerned authority.



Accordingly, the authority imposed the major punishment of
demotion and other punishments upon the petitioner vide order
dated 16.10.2017. By filing a supplementary affidavit-in-
opposition the learned advocate also relied upon some of the

provisions of the Regulation and operational circular.

Placing those facts, Mr. Sifat Mahmud learned advocate
submitted that petitioner being the Branch Manager of the
Siddhirgonj Branch of Ansar-VDP Unnayan Bank was found to be
liable for disbursing loan in violation of the rules and policy of the
Bank and the inquiry committee found that there is no possibility
of recovery of the said loans. He next submitted that the concerned
authority 1s empowered to impose any minor or major punishment
upon the delinquent employee of the Bank under Regulation 40 of
the Service Regulations, 2005 if the said employee is found to be
guilty of one or more charges under Regulation 39 of the said
Regulations, 2005 through a departmental proceeding. The
imposition of punishment depends on the nature and gravity of
offence committed. He next submitted that the petitioner was found
to be guilty of negligence, misconduct and misappropriation of
money under Regulation 39 (Ka) (Kha) and (Cha) of the Service
Regulations, 2005 through a departmental proceeding upon
following all the relevant provisions of the Service Regulations,
2005 and by giving adequate opportunity to the petitioner to defend

himself as such it is not correct that the order of punishment was
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imposed capriciously or with malafide intention to harass the
petitioner. He further submitted that the departmental appeal of the
petitioner was duly placed before the appellate authority, i.e. the
Board of Directors, and the appellate authority in its 85th meeting
held on 18.12.2018 took decision to dismiss the said appeal upon
meticulously considering the appeal and facts and circumstances of
the departmental proceeding. He next submitted that the concerned
authority already rejected the review petition of the instant
petitioner and therefore, there is scope for re-appreciation of the
inquiry report in Writ jurisdiction. He further submitted that the
petitioner was not punished for his failure to recovery of the loan,
rather he was found guilty of sanctioning and disbursing loan in
violation of the rules and policy of the Bank. The Operation
Circular No. 01 dated 17.11.1996 issued by the Operation Division,
Ansar VDP Unnayan Bank clearly describes the function of the
Branch Manager in sanctioning and disbursing loan, but the
petitioner most illegally sanctioned and disbursed huge amount of
loan totally violating the said Operation Circular No.l dated
17.11.1996. He further submitted that separate departmental
proceedings were initiated against all involved in such irregularities
and violations. He further submitted that Ansar VDP Unnayan
Bank has been created under the Ansar VDP Unnayan Bank Ain,
1995. Section 24 of the said Ain states the procedure of recovering

loan from a defaulter borrower and section 26 of the said act
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provides a provision for punishment for obtaining and giving loan
by false information. Section 28 of the said act provides an
indemnity clause for any act done in good faith. On the other hand,
the service of the employees of the Bank is governed and regulated
under the Service Regulations, 2005 duly promulgated under
section 32 of the Ansar VDP Unnayan Bank Ain, 2005. Regulation
40 provides different types of minor and major punishments to be
imposed upon a delinquent employee if he/she is found to be guilty
of any offence described under Regulation 39. In the instant case,
the petitioner was punished under Regulation 40(1)(Aa)(Kha) as he
was found to be guilty of negligence, misconduct and
misappropriation of money under Regulation 39(Ka) (Kha) and
(Cha) for sanctioning and disbursing loan in violation of the rules
and policy of the bank. Therefore, there is no inconsistency or
inconformity between the provisions of Regulation 40(1)(Aa)
(Kha) of the Service Regulations, 2005 and the provisions of
section 24, 26, 28 and 32 of the Ain, 1995. He next submitted that
Ansar VDP Unnayan Bank is a specialized Bank established under
the Ansar VDP Unnayan Bank Ain, 1995. Section 4(3) of the said
Ain clearly states that the provisions of the "Bank Company Ain"
and any other laws related to Bank Companies are not applicable
for the Ansar VDP Unnayan Bank. Therefore, the provisions of
Artha Rin Adalat Ain, 2003 are not applicable upon the Ansar VDP

Unnayan Bank for recovery of loan from defaulter borrowers.
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Moreover, section 24 of the Ansar VDP Unnayan Bank Ain, 1995
laid down the procedure of recovery of outstanding dues from
defaulter borrowers. With these submissions the learned advocate

prayed for discharging the Rule.

Heard the learned advocates of both the sides, perused the
writ petition, affidavit-in-opposition, supplementary affidavits, and

the documents annexed therewith.

At the very beginning it will be profitable for us to look at
the different provisions of law, regulations and operation
instruction as relied upon by the learned advocate for the petitioner.

Those run as follows:
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Now, admittedly there is no procedural impropriety in the
departmental proceeding from the very beginning to the end. In the
absence of any procedural impropriety what will be authority and
scope of interference of the court in exercising power of judicial

review has been encapsulated in a number of decisions.

In the case of Mohan Amba Prasad Agnihotri & ors —vs-
Bhaskar Balwant Aher, reported in [2000] 3SCC 190 it was held
that jurisdiction of the High Court is not appellate but supervisory.
It cannot interfere with a finding of fact recorded by a lower
Court/Tribunal unless there is no evidence to support the finding or

the finding is perverse.

In the case of Shama Prashant Raje v Ganpatrao & ors,
reported in AIR 2000 SC 3094 it was held that, though jurisdiction
of the High Court is supervisory and not appellate, it can interfere
with findings of inferior tribunal if (1) Tribunal committed manifest
error by misconstruing a document; or (i1) on materials on record a

reasonable man could not have come to conclusions reached by
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tribunal; or (i1) tribunal ignored relevant material, or (iv) taken into

consideration inadmissible material.

In the case of Union of India v Mustafa & Najibai Trading
Co. (1998)6 SCC 79 while exercising its jurisdiction under Arts.
226 and 227 of the Constitution, it is not open to the High Court to
re-appreciate the evidence produced before the subordinate tribunal
and the basis thereof, to arrive at a finding different from that
recorded by such tribunal. The finding of fact recorded by the Sub-
ordinate Tribunal can be interfered with by the High Court only if
it is found to be based on no evidence or if such finding can be

regarded as perverse.

In the case of State Bank of India -vs- Ram Lal Bhaskar,
reported in 2011 AIR SCW 6577 the principle that has been
reiterated that in a proceeding under Art. 226 of the Constitution,
the High Court does not sit as an appellate authority over the
findings of the disciplinary authority and so long as the findings of
the disciplinary authority are supported by some evidence the High
Court does not re-appreciate the evidence and come to a different

and independent finding on the evidence.

In the case of Kuldeep Singh v. Commissioner of Police, (1999)
2 SCC 10: AIR 1999 SC 677, the principle that has been reiterated that
in departmental proceedings, the High Court in writ jurisdiction may not
normally interfere with findings of facts unless it is found to be based

either on no evidence or that the findings are wholly perverse and/or
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legally untenable. The question of adequacy of evidence is outside its
preview. Regarding penalty/punishment imposed; normally it may not

interfere unless it is impermissible or shocks its conscience.

In the case of Ayesha Salahuddin vs Chairman Second Labour
Court, reported in 32 DLR (AD) 1980 page 69 the Hon’ble Court
observed that, “9....The jurisdiction in the nature of certiorari is
exercised by the High Court Division to issue such writs where the
subordinate Tribunals act wholly without jurisdiction or in excess of it
or in violation of the principles of natural justice or refuse to exercise
jurisdiction vested in them or where there is any error apparent on the

face of the record.”

The Supreme Court of India in the case of State of M.P. —vs-
Hazarilal, reported in AIR 2008 SC 1300 shifted from Wednesbury
principle and applied the doctrine of proportionality in respect of
punishment meted out in disciplinary proceeding. The Court held that,
“....the legal parameters of judicial review has undergone a change.
Wednesbury principle of unreasonableness has been replaced by the

doctrine of proportionality.”

In our jurisdiction their Lordships of our Hon’ble Appellate
Division in the case of Sonali Bank —vs- Ruhul Amin Khan,
reported in [1994] 46 DLR (AD) 85 considering the facts and
circumstances of the case, especially an unblemished service record
of the employee reduced the punishment from dismissal to

compulsory retirement. In this judgment though the doctrine of
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proportionality was not mentioned directly but it was applied in its

€ssence.

Now, again reverting back to our present case it appears that
the authority imposed the following punishment upon the petitioner
under Regulation 40(1)(Aa)(Ka) & (Kha) of the Service

Regulations, 2005 and the impugned order runs as follows:
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We have meticulously examined, the allegations/charges and

the findings of the inquiry committee:
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From, the charges, findings as well as from the reply of the
petitioner it appears to us that there was no proof of corruption,
theft, misappropriation or defalcation of money or fraud/deception
by the petitioner. More so, some of the charges are overlapping. The
inquiry committee’s findings were that there were violations of
their operation circular no. 01/1996 in giving credit facilities. Out
of 8 charges 7 charges were held to be proved on mere hypothesis
and apprehension that recovery of the loan became precarious and
those might not be recovered. It further appears to us that the
inquiry committee as well as the authority failed to appraise their
operation circular as well as instructions issued on different times,
rather they misconstrued and overlooked some of the relevant
provisions especially relating to formation of the group, eligibility
criteria of getting credit facility, loan recovery process etc. Mr. Fida
M Kamal, learned senior advocate as well as Mr. Mohammad
Ahsan, learned advocate for the petitioner pinpointing those
provision as has already been quoted above robustly submitted that
if those provisions were taken into consideration a reasonable man
could not have come to the conclusions reached by the inquiry
committee as well as by the authority. Moreso, 4.2 (F) of the
operation circular no.0l1 contradict with 4.2(¥). The learned
advocates further submitted that even the appellate authority failed
to discharge their responsibility by applying their mind

independently. We find substance in the submissions of Mr. Fida
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M Kamal and therefore, we are of the view that the decisions of the

authorities are untenable.

It further appears from the operation circular as well as
different instructions as quoted above that only the shareholder of
the Bank is its borrower/loanee. They are identifiable persons and
though slowly but admittedly the borrowers were repaying their
loan. Therefore, the authority for quick or timely recovery of the
loan ought to have taken the recourse of filing cases under the
Public Demands Recovery Act, 1913 or Artha Rin Adalat Ain,
2003. But without so doing, the authority amongst others, imposed
punishment under Regulation 40(1)(Aa) (Kha)of Service
Regulations, 2005. But the said punishment can be imposed only
when an employee commits any crime as mentioned in Regulation
39 (Uma) or(Cha) i.e. corruption, theft, misappropriation or
defalcation of money or fraud/deception and those are absent in the
present case. Moreover, the petitioner was also not convicted under
section 26 of the Act, 1995. Therefore, imposing punishment upon
the petitioner under Regulation 40(1)(Aa) (Kha) of Service
Regulations, 2005 is apparently erroneous and therefore, perverse,

without lawful authority and palpably illegal.

The petitioner by way of taking supplementary rule put the
said Regulation 40(1)(Aa) (Kha) of Service Regulations, 2005
under challenge as violative of sections 24, 26, 28 and 32 of the

Act, 1995. However, except making a general submission the
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learned advocates failed to substantiate the same by way of any
convergent and congruent reasonings. As we have meticulous
examined the said provisions, we do not find any substance in the
submission of the learned advocates on this point. We have also
pointed out earlier when and under what circumstances punishment
can be imposed under Regulation 40(1)(Aa) (Kha) of Service

Regulations, 2005.

Going back to the punishment imposed it further appears that

the punishment number 1, 2 and 3 were as follows:
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Whereas, the relevant regulation 40(1)(Aa)(ka) runs as

follows:

(F) W= A1 RS (T T T (T TN [FRSET AITOPAC;

From the construction of the sentence/wordings it appears to
us that by placing those in one category i.e. in clause (ka) by using
the conjunction ‘3’ i.e. ‘or’ it has been meant and indicated to make
a choice from any one of the three punishment not all at a time.
Therefore, from this point of view the punishment imposed by the
authority is not sustainable and therefore, required judicial

interference.
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Furthermore, it appears that as against part of charge no. 3
the petitioner sought apology for his unintentional mistake and as
against charge no. 4 the petitioner refunded the excess house rent
of Tk.59,114/- only. Moreover, it further appears that there is no
specification in Regulation 40 as to which allegations/charges will
entail minor punishment and which will entail major punishment.
Therefore, the authority is armed with unbridled and unguided
power to decide according to their caprice and whim. The principle
of law is that while exercising statutory discretionary power, the
disciplinary authority must act reasonably and fairly. But the same
is absent in the present case. Therefore, we are of the view that the
punishment that has been imposed upon the petitioner was not
proper and justified rather at best he could be punished with minor

punishment.

Accordingly, the Rule i1s made absolute in part with

observation and the final order of this court are as follows:

(1)  Imposing punishment upon the petitioner under
Regulation 40(1)(Aa) (Kha) of Service Regulations,
2005 1s perverse, without lawful authority and
palpably illegal and as such the same is set aside;

(1))  The other major punishments that have been imposed
under Regulation 40(1)(Aa)(Ka) upon the petitioner
are also not proper rather apparently erroneous and

therefore, the same 1s set aside.
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(i11) Regulation 40(1)(Aa) (Kha) of Service Regulations,
2005 1s not violative of sections 24, 26, 28 and 32 of
the Act, 1995.

(iv) However, the authority under the given circumstances
can at best award minor punishment upon the

petitioner.

Communicate the judgment and order at once.

(Sikder Mahmudur Razi, J)
I agree

(Fatema Najib, J)

Nazmul B/O



